

No. 18-56371
(Consolidated with Nos. 18-56272 and 18-56273)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JOANNE FARRELL, RONALD ANTHONY DINKINS, and LARICE ADDAMO,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RACHEL THREATT,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Hassan Zavareei
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
1828 L Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036

Bryan S. Gowdy
CREED & GOWDY
865 May Street
Jacksonville, FL 32204

Cristina M. Pierson
John R. Hargrove
KELLEY UUSTAL
500 North Federal Highway
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Deepak Gupta
Gregory A. Beck
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Jeffrey M. Ostrow
Jonathan M. Streisfeld
KOPELOWITZ OSTROW FERGUSON
WEISELBERG GILBERT
One West Las Olas Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

July 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	5
Statement of the issues.....	5
Statement of the case.....	6
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	6
B. Factual and procedural background.....	7
1. Class counsel conduct a long and hard-fought nationwide campaign to challenge extended-overdraft charges as usurious interest under the National Bank Act.....	7
2. The district court below, splitting with every other court to have reached the issue, agrees with the plaintiffs that Bank of America’s extended-overdraft charges are “interest.”.....	10
3. Class counsel negotiate a settlement that includes more than \$1 billion in cash and other relief.....	13
4. Class counsel move for attorneys’ fees at a minuscule percentage of the settlement’s value.....	16
5. Objectors argue against the award of fees, and class counsel agree to voluntarily reduce those fees by \$2 million.....	21
6. The district court certifies the class and approves the proposed settlement and attorneys’ fees.....	23
Summary of argument.....	30
Standards of review.....	33
Argument.....	34

I.	Class counsel and the class representatives adequately represented the class by obtaining “remarkable” relief for all class members without subordinating the interests of any subgroup.....	34
A.	The objector fails to identify any actual conflict between the class members, whose interests are actually aligned.	34
B.	The district court’s finding that no conflict exists is entitled to substantial deference.....	37
C.	There is no evidence of a conflict.	38
II.	The district court’s award of attorneys’ fees is reasonable as a percentage of the relief that class counsel actually obtained on behalf of the class.....	40
A.	The district court reasonably exercised its discretion in awarding fees.....	40
B.	The district court properly considered the value of future extended-overdraft charges eliminated by the settlement.....	42
C.	The court also properly considered the value of the settlement’s provision for debt forgiveness.....	43
D.	The reasonable fees awarded by the district court are not the result of collusion.	45
III.	The district court properly exercised its discretion in declining to determine reasonable attorneys’ fees twice using two separate methodologies.....	47
A.	Under established circuit precedent, the district court was not required to conduct a lodestar cross-check.....	47
B.	The district court’s explanation of its fee award is the justification for its decision not to conduct a cross-check.....	50
C.	The district court already considered class counsel’s lodestar, and a remand to conduct a formal cross-check would accomplish nothing.	54
	Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Security Associates, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Bedolla v. Allen</i> , 736 F. App'x 614 (9th Cir. 2018)	55
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	50
<i>City of Livonia Employees' Retirement System v. Wyeth</i> , 2013 WL 4399015 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	21
<i>Fawcett v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , 919 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Fischel v. Equitable Life Assurance Society of U.S.</i> , 307 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002).....	47, 49
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	37, 40, 47, 49
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 109 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017).....	49, 54
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litigation</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	51
<i>In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Economy Litigation</i> , 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019)	33, 34, 36, 46
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litigation</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....	41, 42, 49, 54

<i>In re Pacific Enterprises Securities Litigation</i> , 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>In re TD Bank, N.A. Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litigation</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 593 (D.S.C. 2015).....	9, 10, 12
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing, Sales Practices, & Products Liability Litigation</i> , 895 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Washington Public Power Supply System Securities Litigation</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)	41, 47, 50
<i>Johnson v. BOKF, National Association</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 675 (N.D. Tex. 2018).....	10
<i>McGee v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 4594582 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	10, 12
<i>Moore v. MB Financial Bank, N.A.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	10
<i>Paul, Johnson, Alston & Hunt v. Gaulty</i> , 886 F.2d 268 (9th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	50
<i>Prison Legal News v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 608 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>Shaw v. BOKF, National Association</i> , 2015 WL 6142903 (N.D. Okla. 2015).....	10, 12
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	6
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 38

<i>Torrise v. Tucson Electric Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993).....	41, 53, 55
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. BOKF, National Association</i> , 2019 WL 3082496 (D.N.M. 2019)	10
<i>Yamada v. Nobel Biocare Holding AG</i> , 825 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 32, 48

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

12 U.S.C. § 85.....	6
12 U.S.C. § 86	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
12 C.F.R. § 7.4001(a).....	6, 9
12 C.F.R. § 7.4002(b)(2).....	6
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)	5

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law, Aggregate Litigation</i> (2010).....	19, 44
Rebecca Borne, et al., Center for Responsible Lending, <i>Broken Banking: How Overdraft Fees Harm Consumers and Discourage Responsible Bank Products</i> (May 2016), https://bit.ly/2YJgNuA	8
Competitive Enterprise Institute, <i>Annual Report</i> (2015 & 2016), http://bit.ly/2NnP3u8	21
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Checking Account Overdraft</i> (July 2014), http://bit.ly/2RVUvD1	8
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Study of Overdraft Programs</i> (June 2013), https://bit.ly/2ssg6Hm	7, 8, 9
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, <i>Study of Bank Overdraft Programs</i> (Nov. 2008), http://bit.ly/2KXxkHS	7, 8

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical L. Stud. 811 (2010)	17
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004)	4, 19, 51, 53
Leslie Parrish, Center for Responsible Lending, <i>Overdraft Explosion: Bank fees for overdrafts increase 35% in two years</i> (Oct. 2009), https://bit.ly/2XL7MV8	8
Testimony of Travis Plunkett (Consumer Federation of America), U.S. Senate Banking Committee, July 14, 2009, https://bit.ly/2YPCUPO	9
Charles Silver, <i>Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There from Here</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809 (2000).....	52
